( )

1.

2. 12

3. 12

1.

2. 12

3. 12

( )

-109-

( )

( )

( )

-110-

( )

1.

2.

( )

( )

-111-

1.

(1)

107

A.

B.

a.

b.

-112-

a.

b.

3

C.

a.

b.

106

-113-

A.

B.

3

(2)

107

12

-114-

12

12

106

14 90

-115-

(3)

106

107

2.

-116-

3.

(1)

(2)

4.

( )

107

-117-

1.

2.

106

1.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

2.

-118-

3.

( )

( )

( )

( )

1.

2.

-119-

3.

( ) 107

-120-

( ) 106

( )

107 12 31 106 12 31
$ 373 $ 189

112,372 192,956

3
166,956 220,850

$ 279,701 $ 413,995

107 12 31 106 12 31
0.001%~0.5% 0.001%~0.35%

3
2.78%~3.90% 0.02%~3.75%

107 12 31 106 12 31

$ 5,002 $ -

( ) 17,529 -
$ 22,531 $ -

-121-

107 12 31 106 12 31

( ) $ - $ 359

( ) 107

IFRS 9

( )

106 12 31
107 6 13
107 7 2

EUR1,000/USD1,197

107

107 12 31

$ 8,290

AT&T 4.5%2035 USD ( ) $ 8,290

( ) 107 10 AT&T AT&T Inc. 20

4.5% 4.64%

IFRS 9

( )

-122-

107

107 12 31

3 $107,503

107 12 31 3

2.58%~2.85% IAS 39

106

107

107 12 31

$ 9,085 $107,503
- -

9,085 $107,503
( 795 )
$ 8,290

12

-123-

1 0 7 1 2 3 1

12 0% $ 9,085 $ 107,503

106 12 31

$ 30,008

20,838
$ 50,846

( ) 104 9 22 5

2.5% 1.482%

( ) 105 8 8 Petrobras Global Finance

10 4.375%

5.842%

106

106 12 31
3 $ 14,880

106 12 31 3

1.65%

107 12 31 106 12 31
$ 180,513 $ 213,298

( 6,348 ) ( 5,962 )
$ 174,165 $ 207,336

-124-

107

14 90

IFRS 9

107 12 31

A B C D
2.39% 7.6% 50% 2.32%

$ 141,887 $ 38,298 $ 70 $ 258 $ 180,513

( 3,398 ) ( 2,909 ) ( 35 ) ( 6 ) ( 6,348 )
$ 138,489 $ 35,389 $ 35 $ 252 $ 174,165

107
IAS 39 $ 5,962

IFRS 9 -
IFRS 9 5,962

386
$ 6,348

-125-

106

106 107

106 12 31
$ 143,048

0 60 45,473
61 90 10,032
91 120 5,404
121 150 2,723
151 180 -

181 6,618
$ 213,298

106 1 1 $ 5,846 $ 140 $ 5,986

( 333 ) 309 ( 24 )
106 12 31 $ 5,513 $ 449 $ 5,962

107 12 31 106 12 31
$ 8,231 $ 11,191

63,200 65,161
23,679 35,662

132,570 100,394
$ 227,680 $ 212,408

107 106 882,786

1,005,394

107 6,928

-126-

106 472

10,511

107
12 31

106
12 31

IBG INC. 100% - (1)

(1) 107 6 IBG INC. 100%

(2) 107

106 1 1 $ 13,827 $ 13,810 $ 27,637
11,351 1,417 12,768

106 12 31 $ 25,178 $ 15,227 $ 40,405

106 1 1 $ 3,056 $ 4,537 $ 7,593
4,634 2,905 7,539

106 12 31 $ 7,690 $ 7,442 $ 15,132

106 12 31 $ 17,488 $ 7,785 $ 25,273

107 1 1 $ 25,178 $ 15,227 $ 40,405
636 718 1,354

107 12 31 $ 25,814 $ 15,945 $ 41,759

-127-

107 1 1 $ 7,690 $ 7,442 $ 15,132
8,595 2,973 11,568

107 12 31 $ 16,285 $ 10,415 $ 26,700

107 12 31 $ 9,529 $ 5,530 $ 15,059

2 5
1 8

107 12 31 106 12 31

$ 993 $ 4,664
5,461 4,327

13,389 1,818
$ 19,843 $ 10,809

$ 8,386 $ 8,708
228 106

8,000 8,000
$ 16,614 $ 16,814

107 12 31 106 12 31
$ 19,988 $ 45,164

83 28,663
11,578 10,898

$ 31,649 $ 84,725

6%

-128-

( )

107 12 31 106 12 31
50,000 50,000

$ 500,000 $ 500,000

30,705 28,756
$ 307,047 $ 287,564

10

2,000

107 5 29 14,546

107 8 30

106 5 26 23,021

106 7 16

106 8 2

3,433 10 50

106 9 25

287,564

106 8 22

514 267

IFRS 2

427

-129-

( )

( )

10%

( )

5% 100%

25%

1010012865

IFRSs

107 5 29 106 5 26

106 105

106 105 106 105
$ 15,227 $ 11,246

[…]

2. 12

3. 12

-171-

( )

( )

( )

-172-

( )

( )

1.

2.

( )

-173-

( )

1.

(1)

107

A.

-174-

B.

a.

b.

a.

b.

3

C.

a.

b.

-175-

106

A.

B.

3

-176-

(2)

107

12

12

12

106

14 90

-177-

(3)

106

107

-178-

2.

3.

(1)

(2)

4.

-179-

107 IFRS 9

IFRS

9

( )

107

1.

2.

106

-180-

1.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

2.

3.

( )

( )

( )

—

-181-

—

( )

1.

2.

3.

-182-

( ) 107

( ) 106

( )

107 12 31 106 12 31
$ 373 $ 189

106,707 192,956

3
166,956 220,850

$ 274,036 $ 413,995

-183-

107 12 31 106 12 31
0.001% 0.5% 0.001% 0.35%

3
2.78% 3.90% 0.02% 3.75%

107 12 31 106 12 31

$ 5,002 $ -

( ) 17,529 -
$ 22,531 $ -

( ) $ - $ 359

( ) 107

IFRS 9

( )

106 12 31
107 6 13
107 7 2

EUR 1,000 USD 1,197

-184-

107

107 12 31

$ 8,290

AT&T 4.5% 2035 USD ( ) $ 8,290

( ) 107 10 AT&T AT&T Inc. 20

4.5% 4.64%

IFRS 9

( )

107

107 12 31

3 $ 107,503

107 12 31 3

2.58% 2.85% IAS 39

106

-185-

107

107 12 31

$ 9,085 $ 107,503
- -

9,085 $ 107,503
( 795 )
$ 8,290

12

1 0 7 1 2 3 1

12 0% $ 9,085 $ 107,503

106

106 12 31

$ 30,008

20,838
$ 50,846

-186-

( ) 104 9 22 5

2.5% 1.482%

( ) 105 8 8 Petrobras Global Finance

10 4.375%

5.842%

106

106 12 31
3

$ 14,880

106 12 31 3

1.65%

107 12 31 106 12 31

$ 180,513 $ 213,298
( 6,348 ) ( 5,962 )
$ 174,165 $ 207,336

107

14 90

IFRS 9

-187-

107 12 31

A B C D
2.39% 7.6% 50% 2.32%

$ 141,887 $ 38,298 $ 70 $ 258 $ 180,513

( 3,398) ( 2,909) ( 35) ( 6) ( 6,348)
$ 138,489 $ 35,389 $ 35 $ 252 $ 174,165

107
IAS 39 $ 5,962

IFRS 9 -
IFRS 9 5,962

386
$ 6,348

106

106 107

106 12 31
$ 143,048

0 60 45,473
61 90 10,032
91 120 5,404
121 150 2,723
151 180 -

181 6,618
$ 213,298

-188-

106 1 1 $ 5,846 $ 140 $ 5,986

( 333 ) 309 ( 24 )
106 12 31 $ 5,513 $ 449 $ 5,962

107 12 31 106 12 31
$ 8,231 $ 11,191

63,200 65,161
23,679 35,662

132,570 100,394
$ 227,680 $ 212,408

107 106 882,786

1,005,394

107 6,928

106 472

10,511

107 12 31 106 12 31
$ 5,999 $ -

107 12 31 106 12 31
IBG INC. 100% -

107

-189-

106 1 1 $ 13,827 $ 13,810 $ 27,637
11,351 1,417 12,768

106 12 31 $ 25,178 $ 15,227 $ 40,405

106 1 1 $ 3,056 $ 4,537 $ 7,593
4,634 2,905 7,539

106 12 31 $ 7,690 $ 7,442 $ 15,132

106 12 31 $ 17,488 $ 7,785 $ 25,273

107 1 1 $ 25,178 $ 15,227 $ 40,405
636 718 1,354

107 12 31 $ 25,814 $ 15,945 $ 41,759

107 1 1 $ 7,690 $ 7,442 $ 15,132
8,595 2,973 11,568

107 12 31 $ 16,285 $ 10,415 $ 26,700

107 12 31 $ 9,529 $ 5,530 $ 15,059

2 5
1 8

107 12 31 106 12 31

$ 993 $ 4,664
5,294 4,327

13,389 1,818
$ 19,676 $ 10,809

-190-

107 12 31 106 12 31

$ 8,219 $ 8,708
228 106

8,000 8,000
$ 16,447 $ 16,814

107 12 31 106 12 31
$ 19,988 $ 45,164

83 28,663
11,578 10,898

$ 31,649 $ 84,725

6%

( )

107 12 31 106 12 31
50,000 50,000

$ 500,000 $ 500,000

30,705 28,756
$ 307,047 $ 287,564

10

2,000

107 5 29 14,546

-191-

107 8 30

106 5 26 23,021

106 7 16

106 8 2

3,433 10 50

106 9 25

287,564

106 8 22

514 267

IFRS 2

427

( )

( )

10%

( )

-192-

5% 100%

25%

1010012865

IFRSs

107 5 29 106 5 26

106 105

106 105 106 105